PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7313412

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AVINASH BAJPAI	05/02/2022
SIDDHANT WAGHMARE	04/27/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PUFF CORPORATION
Street Address:	1201 WEST 5TH STREET, SUITE T-530
City:	LOS ANGELES
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90017

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	63185458
Application Number:	17407446

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)259-2020

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 314-259-2000

Email: susan.murphy@bclplaw.com

Correspondent Name: BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER
Address Line 1: 211 NORTH BROADWAY, SUITE 3600

Address Line 4: ST LOUIS, MISSOURI 63102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1086930.000080
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ABIGAIL COTTON
SIGNATURE:	/Abigail Cotton/
DATE SIGNED:	05/04/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment_executed#page1.tif source=Assignment_executed#page2.tif source=Assignment_executed#page3.tif source=Assignment_executed#page4.tif

PATENT 507266491 REEL: 059814 FRAME: 0036

Docket No.: 1086930.000080

<u>Assignment</u>

WHEREAS, I/WE

AVINASH BAJPAI SIDDHANT WAGHMARE

the Assignor(s), state the below application was made or authorized by me; I/we believe that I/we are the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application; and I/we have invented certain new and useful improvements in

PORTABLE VAPORIZATION MODULE AND DEVICE

which are described and claimed in United States Application Serial No. 63/185,458, filed on May 7, 2021 and United States Application Serial No. 17/407,446, filed on August 20, 2021 (Invention).

NOW, THEREFOR, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I/we hereby assign to

Puff Corporation

having its principal offices at 1201 West 5th Street, Suite T-530, Los Angeles, California 90017, United States of America, " " representatives,

all of my/our right, title and interest, in and to the Invention within the United States of America and its territories and possessions and all foreign countries, and in and to any patent application, including provisional or utility applications based thereon, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States of

and in and to all divisions, reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, and extensions thereof that may be granted therefor, and the right to apply for Letters Patent(s) in foreign countries with full benefit of such priorities as may now or hereafter be granted to Assignor(s) by local laws or by treaty, including any international conventions, for the protection of industrial property, together with the right to extend the protection of the U.S. Letters Patent(s) to the various territorial possessions now owned or which may be hereafter acquired by the United States of America, all the rights to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which the Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made. The aforesaid assignment includes the Assignor's right in and to all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any Letters Patent which may be granted, and in and to all causes of action (either in law or in equity), and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned under this Assignment, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this sale and assignment had not been made. And, Assignor does hereby request and authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, U.S.A., to issue any U.S. Letters Patent, when granted, in accordance with this assignment.

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, I/we do hereby covenant and agree with the Assignee that I/we will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with the foregoing, and that I/we will at any time upon request without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee may deem necessary t, and render all necessary assistance in making

application for and obtaining original, continuing, divisional, reissued, reexamined, or extended Letters Patent(s) of the United States of America on the Invention or like protection in any foreign country, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, including but not limited to, giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, or legal representatives of all parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed by the Assignor(s):

- Pingo	05 / 02 / 2022
Avinash BAJPAI	Date
Siddhant Waghmare	04 / 27 / 2022
Siddhant WAGHMARE	Date
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed	by the Assignee:
78/_	05 / 02 / 2022
Authorized Signatory for and behalf	Date
of Puff Corporation	
Name: Roger Volodarsky	
Title: Chief Executive Officer	

2



TITLE Yoshi Assignment

FILE NAME Assignment_unexecuted[30].docx

DOCUMENT ID 39358120d4be87085a2b8fa01cc8b7d28046d866

AUDIT TRAIL DATE FORMAT MM / DD / YYYY

STATUS Signed

Document History

Sent for signature to Avi Bajpai (avi@puffco.com), Sid

\$≋§\$ 21:22:24 UTC Waghmare (siddhant@puffco.com) and Roger (roger@puffco.com)

from mark@puffco.com IP: 131.239.138.234

Viewed by Sid Waghmare (siddhant@puffco.com)

VIEWED 22:48:57 UTC IP: 131.239.138.234

04 / 27 / 2022 Signed by Sid Waghmare (siddhant@puffco.com)

\$18:07:50 UTC IP: 162.195.60.211

(5) 05 / 02 / 2022 Viewed by Avi Bajpai (avi@puffco.com)

VIEWED 18:24:16 UTC IP: 47.229.249.2

05 / 02 / 2022 Signed by Avi Bajpai (avi@puffco.com)

315 NED 18:24:28 UTC IP: 47.229.249.2

PATENT REEL: 059814 FRAME: 0039



TITLE

Yoshi Assignment

FILE NAME

Assignment_unexecuted[30].docx

DOCUMENT ID

39358120d4be87085a2b8fa01cc8b7d28046d866

AUDIT TRAIL DATE FORMAT

MM / DD / YYYY

STATUS

Signed

Document History

(D)

05 / 02 / 2022

Viewed by Roger (roger@puffco.com)

VIEWED

21:36:59 UTC

IP: 131.239.138.234

.....

05 / 02 / 2022

Signed by Roger (roger@puffco.com)

SIGNED

21:37:13 UTC

IP: 131.239.138.234



05 / 02 / 2022

21:37:13 UTC

The document has been completed.

Powered by **Y HELLOSIGN**

RECORDED: 05/04/2022

PATENT REEL: 059814 FRAME: 0040